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Lexam VG Gold Inc. Report No. 268 
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1.0 SUMMARY  

 

Lexam VG Gold (ñLexam VGò or the ñCompanyò) is currently exploring four properties located 

in Tisdale and Deloro Townships within the city limits of Timmins, Ontario. Lexam owns a 

100% interest in the Fuller and Buffalo Ankerite properties, a 60% interest in the Paymaster 

property (the remaining 40% JV interest is held by Goldcorp Inc.), and a 68.5% interest in the 

Davidson Tisdale Property (the remaining 31.5% is held by SGX Resources Inc.). 

  

The Lexam Timmins project is situated in the south-western part of the Abitibi Greenstone Belt 

within the Archean Superior Province (Figure 7.1). The geology of the Timmins Camp 

comprises a thick sequence of Archean volcanic and sedimentary rocks that have been intruded 

by synvolcanic and post tectonic felsic dykes (Figure 7.1). The volcanic-sedimentary sequence 

has been subdivided into three main groups, the Deloro, Tisdale and Porcupine Groups. The 

Porcupine syncline separates the camp into a north limb and a south limb with three Lexam 

properties, Fuller, Buffalo Ankerite and Paymaster on the south limb and Davidson Tisdale on 

the north limb. 

 

Gold mineralization on the Lexam properties belongs to the structurally controlled Archean lode 

gold class of deposits. Mineralization occurs in highly carbonate-altered zones often in or 

adjacent to porphyry bodies. Gold occurs in a quartz vein zones associated with a strong shear 

and sericite-carbonate alteration halos. Commonly, the quartz conforms to the shearing along 

strike, but often cross cuts the shearing down dip. Locally the stringer zones are very irregular 

and contain very erratic gold values. 

 

The majority of the Lexam exploration on the four (4) properties has been diamond drilling. 

Historically, the properties have all been underground gold producers and therefore historic 

surface and underground drilling is also available in limited details. Lexam has conducted 

extensive surface drilling on all four projects during the period 2003 through 2012.  

 

1.1 BUFFALO ANKERITE  

 

P & E Mining Consultants Inc., (ñP&Eò) prepared Mineral Resource estimates for the Buffalo 

Ankerite North and South zones including the portions of these zones that lie on the east-

adjacent Paymaster Property. The estimates have an effective date of June 1, 2013. The P&E 

estimate was carried out by 3D computer block modelling in contrast to a previous estimate and 

NI 43-101 Technical Report which was completed in October 2012 by Bevan and Guy (2012) 

for Lexam and which was based on the same drill hole database but utilized different parameters 

and the sectional polygonal method, the latter not well suited to open pit design and 

optimization.  

 

Lexam and its consultants provided P&E with the drill hole and assay database, specific gravity 

data and wireframes of stopes and mine workings for the North and South zones. Preliminary 

wireframes for mineralization were also provided but these were extensively modified by P&E. 

The P&E estimates include data from both historical underground and surface drilling, and 

recent surface drilling by Lexam and its predecessor company. However, none of the historic 

underground chip/channel sampling data was available for the P&E estimates.  
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The drilling, sampling and assay data and the coordinate system are in Imperial Measure 

consequently P&E retained Imperial units for the resource estimate and resource reporting. Gold 

grades are in troy ounces per short ton and length measure is in feet.  

 

The Mineral Resource estimates for the North and South zones on the Buffalo Ankerite Mine 

property are based entirely on surface and underground diamond drilling, core sampling and 

assaying. The drill hole database, which includes holes drilled in the Paymaster and Fuller 

deposits, contains 5,734 diamond drill holes totalling 1,615,789.77 ft (492,492.72 m). Mineral 

Resources in the North Zone were intersected by 735 holes totalling 240,418.21 ft (73,279 m) 

whereas those in the South Zone were intersected by 692 holes for 241,422.3 ft (73,586 m).  

 

The Mineral Resources for the North and South zones were estimated by conventional 3D 

computer block modelling using GEMSÊ 6.3 and 6.4 mining software (GEMS) by GEMCOM 

Software International Inc. Mineral Resource estimation was constrained by mineral zone 

wireframes and used multiple search ellipses mapped to the zonesô orientations and inverse 

distance to the power of 3 (ID
3
) for grade interpolation. Resources were estimated for open pit 

and underground mining based on wireframe cut-offs of 0.015 oz/ton Au (0.5 g/t Au) for open 

pit and 0.045 oz/ton Au (1.5 g/t Au) for underground. Preliminary open pits, with 45° slopes, 

were designed from the respective zonesô resource block models using WhittleÊ software. 

 

P&E classified Mineral Resources as Indicated Resources and Inferred Resources. Indicated 

Resources are outlined where surface and/or underground drill hole spacing is in the order of 150 

ft for the North Zone and 100 ft for the South Zone. 

 

The Indicated and Inferred Resources within the Whittle optimized pits are summarized in Table 

1.1. Resources outside the pits are considered as underground Mineral Resources. Table 1.2 

summarizes the underground resources for a cut-off grade of 0.075 oz/t Au.  

 

Mineral resources are reported net of past production based on modelled stopes and drifts located 

in the mineral zones.  

 

At a 0.015 oz/ton Au (0.51 g/t Au) cut-off, the Buffalo Ankerite Property contains an open pit 

Indicated Mineral Resource of 3.15 million tons (2.86 million tonnes) at 0.074 oz/ton Au (2.54 

g/t Au) totalling 234,600 contained gold ounces, and an Inferred Mineral Resource of 2.90 

million tons (2.63 million tonnes) at 0.068 oz/ton Au (2.33 g/t Au) totalling 197,800 contained 

gold ounces. At a 0.075 oz/ton Au (2.57 g/t Au) cut-off, the Buffalo Ankerite Property contains 

Indicated Mineral Resource of 3.58 million tons (3.25 million tonnes) at 0.139 oz/ton Au (4.77 

g/t Au) totalling 499,000 contained gold ounces, and an underground Inferred Mineral Resource 

of 3.10 million tons (2.81 million tonnes) at 0.118 oz/ton Au (4.41 g/t Au) totalling 367,000 

ounces. 

 

The Buffalo Ankerite Property has a total Indicated Mineral Resource of 6.73 million tons (6.11 

million tonnes) at 0.109 oz/ton Au (3.74 g/t Au) totalling 733,600 contained gold ounces, and a 

total Inferred Mineral Resource of 6.00 million tons (5.44 million tonnes) at 0.094 oz/ton Au 

(3.22 g/t Au) totalling 564,800 contained gold ounces. 

 

At a 0.015 oz/ton Au (0.51 g/t Au) cut-off, the Paymaster portion of the North and South zones 

contains an open pit Indicated Mineral Resource of 1.76 million tons (1.60 million tonnes) at 

0.055 oz/ton Au (1.89 g/t Au) totalling 96,250 contained gold ounces, and an open pit Inferred 
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Mineral Resource of 0.192 million tons (0.174 million tonnes) at 0.055 oz/ton Au (1.89 g/t Au) 

totalling 10,460 contained gold ounces. At a 0.075 oz/ton Au (2.57 g/t Au) cut-off, the Paymaster 

portion of the North and South zones contains an underground Indicated Mineral Resource of 

0.020 million tons (0.018 million tonnes) at 0.100 oz/ton Au (3.43 g/t Au) totalling 1,970 

contained gold ounces, and an underground Inferred Mineral Resource of 0.002 million tons 

(0.0018 million tonnes) at 0.082 oz/ton Au (2.18 g/t Au) totalling 157 contained gold ounces. 

 

The Paymaster portion of the North and South zones has a total Indicated Mineral Resource of 

1.78 million tons (1.61 million tonnes) at 0.055 oz/ton Au (1.89 g/t Au) totalling 98,220 

contained gold ounces, and an Inferred Mineral Resource of 0.193 million tons (0.175 million 

tonnes) at 0.055 oz/ton Au (1.89 g/t Au) totalling 10,620 contained gold ounces. 

 

Lexam holds 100% interest in the Buffalo Ankerite property and 60% interest in the Paymaster 

Property and respectively in the propertiesô Mineral Resources. From the above Mineral 

Resources, Lexamôs attributable gold ounces contained in the North and South zones on the 

Buffalo Ankerite and Paymaster properties are 792,000 ounces in Indicated Mineral Resources 

and 571,000 ounces in Inferred Mineral Resources. The Qualified Person for the Buffalo 

Ankerite Mineral Resource estimate is Richard Routledge, P.Geo., of P&E. The effective date of 

the estimate is June 1, 2013. 

 

1.2 MINERAL RESOURCES 

 

1.2.1 P&E 2013 Buffalo Ankerite Project Mineral Resource Estimate 

 

TABLE 1.1 

BUFFAL O ANKERITE OPEN PIT RESOURCES AT A CUT-OFF GRADE OF 0.015 OZ/TON AU 

Zone 

Indicated Resources Inferred Resources 

Tons Au 

oz/ton 

Au Ounces 

(000ôs) 

Lexam 

Ounces 
Tons Au 

oz/ton 

Au Ounces 

(000ôs) 

Lexam 

Ounces 

(000ôs) (000ôs) (000ôs) (000ôs) 

North 532 0.071 37.6 37.6 198 0.07 13.8 13.8 

South 2,622 0.075 197 197 2,707 0.068 183 183 

  
        

Total 3,154 0.074 235 235 2,905 0.068 197 197 

         

Paymaster Open Pit Resources at a Cut-Off Grade of 0.015 oz/ton Au 

North 1,702 0.054 92.1 55.3 78.5 0.046 3.74 2.24 

South 57.8 0.072 4.15 2.49 113 0.061 6.88 4.13 

  
        

Total 1,760 0.055 96.3 57.8 192 0.055 10.6 6.37 

*P&E 2013 
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TABLE 1.2 

BUFFALO ANKERITE UNDERGROUND RESOURCES AT A CUT-OFF GRADE OF 0.075 OZ/TON AU 

Zone 

Indicated Resource Inferred Resource 

Tons Au 

oz/ton 

Au 

Ounces 

(000ôs) 

Lexam 

Ounces 
Tons Au 

oz/ton 

Au 

Ounces 

(000ôs) 

Lexam 

Ounces 

(000ôs) (000ôs) (000ôs) (000ôs) 

North 1,779 0.149 266 266 1,017 0.122 124 124 

South 1,818 0.128 233 233 2,082 0.117 243 243 

  
        

Total 3,597 0.139 499 499 3,099 0.118 367 367 

Paymaster Underground Resources at a Cut-Off Grade of 0.075 oz/ton Au 

North 19.8 0.100 1.97 1.18 1.78 0.079 0.140 0.0840 

South - - - - 0.141 0.117 0.017 0.0102 

  
        

Total 19.8 0.100 1.97 1.18 1.92 0.082 0.157 0.0942 

*P&E 2013 

 

1.3 RPA 2013 FULLER PROJECT MINERAL RESOURCE  ESTIMATE  

 

Roscoe Postle Associates, Inc., (ñRPAò) prepared an updated Mineral Resource estimate for the 

Fuller Property with the effective date of May 22, 2013. The previous Mineral Resource estimate 

was completed by Wardrop Engineering Inc. (Wardrop, now Tetra Tech) in 2007 and reported in 

a Technical Report on the property prepared for VG Gold Corporation (Wardrop, 2007). Fifty-

three additional drill holes have been completed on the property since the Wardrop estimate. 

 

Lexam provided RPA with the current drill hole database as well as density measurements. 

Lithology and mineralization wireframes interpreted by Wardrop in the previous estimate, as 

well as composite samples used in the Wardrop estimation, were also provided to RPA. The 

current estimate includes data from both historical and recent drilling and underground sampling. 

Assay results for all drilling had been received at the time of the estimate.  

 

The updated Mineral Resource estimate is based on 3D block modelling utilizing Datamine 

Studio 3 and Gemcom GEMS 6.5 software. The Mineral Resources are unconstrained by 

wireframes: the block model was constrained by dynamic search angles and a constrained ellipse 

in the across strike direction. Dynamic angles used to dictate the orientation of the axes of the 

search ellipse were created by means of structural wireframe surfaces and strike and dip 

polylines representing the strike and dip of the main mineralized structural fabric. The block 

model and drill holes were domained coincidently with grade interpolation by means of a 

probabilistic constraining technique to aid the validation of resulting estimates.  

 

The Fuller open pit (OP) and underground (UG) Mineral Resource estimate is summarized in 

Table 1.3. The open pit resource is constrained within a preliminary pit shell. Resources located 

outside the pit shell are reported as underground resources. The Qualified Person for the Fuller 

Mineral Resource estimate is Katharine Masun, P.Geo., Senior Geologist with RPA. The 

effective date of the estimate is May 22, 2013. 

 

Note that all measurements stated herein are imperial measurements, i.e., tonnage in short tons, 

metal content in ounces per short tons, coordinates in feet, density in short tons per cubic foot.  
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TABLE 1.3 

M INERAL RESOURCE ESTIMATE ï MAY 22, 2013 

Lexam VG Gold Inc. - Fuller Project 

Classification 
Cut-off Grade 

(opt Au) 

Tonnage 

(000 tons) 

Grade 

(opt Au) 

Contained Metal 

(000 oz Au) 

OP 

Indicated Ó0.015 5,878 0.049 290 

Inferred Ó0.015 2,981 0.038 112 

  
   

UG 

Indicated Ó0.075 361 0.168 61 

Inferred Ó0.075 930 0.145 135 

  
 

   

Total Indicated 
 

6,239 0.056 351 

  
   

Total Inferred  
 

3,911 0.063 247 

Notes: 

(1) CIM definitions were followed for Mineral Resources. 

(2) Mineral Resources are estimated at a cut-off grade of 0.015 opt Au for OP and 0.075 opt Au for UG. 

(3) Mineral Resources are estimated using a gold price of US$1,600/oz, and a US$/C$ exchange rate 1:1. 

(4) Numbers may not add due to rounding 

 

1.4 RPA 2013 PAYMASTER PROJECT MINERAL RESOU RCE ESTIMATE  

 

1.4.1 Project Summary 

 

RPA prepared an updated Mineral Resource estimate for the Paymaster Property. The previous 

Mineral Resource estimate was completed by Kenneth Guy and Peter Bevan in 2010 and 

reported in a Technical Report on the property prepared for VG Gold Corporation (Guy and 

Bevan, 2010). Twenty-four additional drill holes have been completed on the property since the 

2010 estimate. 

 

The updated Mineral Resource estimate for the Paymaster Project is summarized in Table 1.4. 

The estimate was carried out using Gemcom GEMS 6.4 in two stages. Initially, an open pit (OP) 

resource was estimated using a lower gold cut-off grade, and then an underground (UG) resource 

was defined below the pit shell, at a higher gold cut-off grade. The Mineral Resources were 

classified as Indicated and Inferred, with all of the Indicated Resources located within the open 

pit. The Qualified Person for the Paymaster Mineral Resource estimate is Tudorel Ciuculescu, 

M.Sc., P.Geo., Senior Geologist with RPA. The effective date of the Paymaster Mineral 

Resource estimate is May 22, 2013. 

 

Note that all measurements stated in this section are imperial measurements, i.e., tonnage is in 

short tons, metal content in ounces per short tons, coordinates in feet, density in short tons per 

cubic foot.  
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TABLE 1.4 

M INERAL RESOURCE ESTIMATE ï MAY 22, 2013 

Lexam VG Gold Inc. - Paymaster Project 

Classification 
Cut-off Grade 

(opt Au) 
Tonnage (tons) 

Grade 

(opt Au) 
Gold (ounces) 

Lexam 

Ounces 

OP 

Indicated Ó0.015 5,135,000 0.047 242,000 145,000 

Inferred Ó0.015 1,542,000 0.047 72,000 43,000 

     
 

UG 

Indicated - - - -  

Inferred Ó0.075 239,000 0.179 43,000 26,000 

     
 

Total Indicated 
 

5,135,000 0.047 242,000 145,000 

     
 

Total Inferred  
 

1,781,000 0.065 115,000 69,000 

Notes: 

(1) CIM definitions were followed for Mineral Resources. 

(2) Mineral Resources are estimated at a cut-off grade of 0.015 opt Au for OP and 0.075 opt Au for UG. 

(3) Mineral Resources are estimated using a gold price of US$1,600/oz, and a US$/C$ exchange rate 1:1. 

(4) A minimum mining width of approximately 20 ft was used for OP and approximately 5 ft for UG. 

(5) Numbers may not add due to rounding. 

 

A nominal minimum horizontal width of 20 feet was used as a guide for the OP and five feet for 

the UG. The largest OP mineralized wireframe straddles the existing stopes, while the rest of the 

mineralized wireframes are mostly parallel to the former. The UG wireframes are narrower and 

some of them represent the higher grade core of the OP wireframes situated below the pit shell. 

 

1.5 P&E 2013 DAVIDSON TISDALE PROJECT MINERA L RESOURCE ESTIMATE  

 

P&E prepared an updated Mineral Resource estimate for the Davidson Tisdale Property with an 

effective date of April 2, 2013.  

 

The updated Mineral Resource estimate for the Davidson Tisdale Project was carried out in two 

stages using the Gemcom GEMS 6.4 software package. Initially, an open pit (OP) resource was 

estimated using a lower gold cut-off grade of 0.5 g/t Au (0.015 opt Au), and then an underground 

(UG) resource was defined below the pit shell, at a higher gold cut-off grade of 2.6 g/t Au (0.75 

opt Au). The Mineral Resources were classified as Measured, Indicated or Inferred, with all of 

the open pit resources being either Measured or Indicated. The Qualified Persons for the 

Davidson Tisdale resource estimate were Yungang Wu, P.Geo., Eugene Puritch, P.Eng., and 

Antoine Yassa, P.Geo. of P&E.  
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In order for the constrained open pit mineralization in the Davidson Tisdale Deposit resource 

model to be considered potentially economic, a first pass Whittle 4X pit optimization was carried 

out to create a pit shell utilizing the criteria below: 

 

Waste mining cost per tonne $1.85 

Ore mining cost per tonne  $1.85 

 Overburden Mining cost per tonne $1.35 

Process cost per tonne $18 

General & Administration cost per ore tonne $5 

Process production rate (ore tonnes per year) 525,000 

Pit slopes (overall wall angle) 45 degrees 

Mineralized Rock Bulk Density 2.87t/m
3
 

Waste Rock Bulk Density 2.90t/m
3
 

Overburden Density 1.80t/m
3
 

 

The resulting resource estimate for the Davidson Tisdale project is summarized in the Table 1.5. 

 

TABLE 1.5 

M INERAL RESOURCE ESTIMATE FOR DAVIDSON TISDALE
(1-4)

 

 

Cut-Off 

(Au g/t) 
Category Tonnes Au g/t 

Contained 

Au Oz 

68.5% 

Attributable OZ 

to Lexam 

In-Pit 

0.5 Measured 452,000 2.44 35,500 24,300 

0.5 Indicated 173,000 2.43 13,500 9,300 

0.5 Total 625,000 2.44 49,000 33,600 

UG 

2.6 Measured 18,000 6.64 3,800 2,600 

2.6 Indicated 41,000 4.91 6,500 4,400 

2.6 M+I 59,000 5.43 10,300 7,000 

2.6 Inferred 71,000 4.20 9,600 6,600 

       

Total 

0.5+2.6 Measured 470,000 2.60 39,300 26,900 

0.5+2.6 Indicated 214,000 2.90 20,000 13,700 

0.5+2.6 M+I 684,000 2.70 59,300 40,600 

2.6 Inferred 71,000 4.20 9,600 6,600 

(1) Mineral resources which are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability. The estimate 

of mineral resources may be materially affected by environmental, permitting, legal, title, taxation, socio-

political, marketing, or other relevant issues. 

(2) The quantity and grade of reported Inferred resources in this estimation are uncertain in nature and there 

has been insufficient exploration to define these Inferred resources as an Indicated or Measured mineral 

resource and it is uncertain if further exploration will result in upgrading them to an Indicated or Measured 

mineral resource category. 

(3) The mineral resources in this report were estimated using the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and 

Petroleum (CIM), CIM Standards on Mineral Resources and Reserves, Definitions and Guidelines prepared 

by the CIM Standing Committee on Reserve Definitions and adopted by the CIM Council. 

(4) The historical mined tonnage was not depleted as the mined tonnage was insignificant. 

(5) The Davidson Tisdale project is a joint venture between Lexam as operator (68.5%) and SGX Resources Inc. 

(31.5%). The contained Au oz reflects the 68.5% of the resource attributable to Lexam. 
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1.6 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROPOSED BUDGET 

 

Recommendations include limited diamond drilling and a preliminary ecomonic assessment 

(PEA). 

 

1.6.1 Drilling  

 

Buffalo Ankerite 

An exploration programme is proposed for the property with emphasis on exploring the depth 

extent of the North Zone, in particular the area below 2,000 feet below surface where historic 

records indicate a mineralized Quartz-Feldspar Porphyry (QFP) body with gold mineralization. 

The proposed programme will concentrate on the continuation of the exploration of the Buffalo 

Ankerite North Zone, following up on the success of the drilling to date. Emphasis will be placed 

on expanding the depth extent of the gold mineralization. Upon completion of the drill 

programme an examination of the data should be conducted in order to determine where to 

explore the porphyry at depth as information indicates that economic values have been obtained 

at the 2,200 to 3,500 foot levels. 

 

No further drilling is necessary on the South Zone as the eastern portion has been drilled to the 

plunge line and in the western section the better potential at depth is in the North Zone area. 

 

Fuller 

 

Two targets at depth remain not adequately tested on the Fuller property: 

 

¶ Follow-up on holes VG96-26 and 96-30 

¶ Below the 1500 foot level. 

 

VG-96-26 intersected 3.9 gpt Au/63.5 m including 7.5 gpt Au/8.9 m and 8.3 gpt Au/3.2 m and 

4.8 gpt Au/16.7 m at 1,300 feet below surface. 

 

VG-96-30 intersected 5.0 gpt Au/10.9 m and 9.6 gpt Au/8.8m at 1,600 feet below surface. 

 

Two holes were drilled in 2009 - VGF-09-111 and VGF-09-112 to test this target. They 

intersected respectively 70 m west/90 m below and 40 m east/200 m below the previous drilling. 

The best result was 09-111 with 8.2 gpt Au/2.0 m corresponding to the previous intersections. 

These holes are excessively distant from the previous drilling to eliminate this target. 

 

Three holes are recommended to intersect closer to the previous drilling to verify the 

mineralization. 

 

Paymaster 

 

No drilling is recommended at this time at the Paymaster property 

 

Davidson Tisdale 

 

No drilling is recommended at this time at the Tisdale property 
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Budget 

 

TABLE 1.6 

PROPOSED BUDGET 

Project Activity  Units $/Unit Cost 

Drilling  

Buffalo Ankerite drilling 5,000 $160 $800,000 

Fuller drilling 1,000 $160 $160,000 

  

    PEA 

   

$300,000 

  

    Subtotal 

   

$1,260,000 

Admin - 15% 

   

$190,000 

  

    Total  

   

$1,450,000 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION  

 

2.1 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

This report titled, ñTechnical Report and Updated Resource Estimate on the Buffalo Ankerite, 

Fuller, Paymaster, and Davidson Tisdale Gold Properties, Porcupine Mining Division, North-

Eastern Ontario, Canadaò (the ñTechnical Reportò) with an effective date of June 01, 2013, was 

prepared to provide a NI 43-101 compliant technical report and updated resource estimate of the 

gold mineralization on the Buffalo Ankerite, Fuller, Paymaster, and Davidson Tisdale Gold 

Properties, Porcupine Mining Division, Timmins Mining Camp, Ontario (the Lexam 

ñPropertiesò). 

 

The four gold Properties are located in Tisdale and Deloro Townships and are situated within the 

city limits of Timmins, Ontario. Lexam VG Gold Inc, (ñLexam VGò or the ñCompanyò) owns a 

100% interest in the Fuller and Buffalo Ankerite properties, a 60% interest in the Paymaster 

property (the remaining 40% JV interest is held by Goldcorp Inc.), , and a 68.5% interest in the 

Davidson Tisdale Property (the remaining 31.5% is held by SGX Resources Inc.)  

 

This Technical Report has been prepared pursuant to the guidelines of Canadian National 

Instrument (ñNIò) 43-101F1 and as such is compliant with NI 43-101 regulations which require 

that all resource estimates be prepared in accordance with the guidelines of the Canadian 

Institute of Mining, Metallurgy ad Petroleum (ñCIMò) Standards on Mineral Resources and 

Reserves, Definitions and Guidelines prepared by the CIM Standing Committee on Reserve 

Definitions and adopted by CIM Council and in force as of the effective date of the report.  

 

This Technical Report was prepared jointly by P & E Mining Consultants Inc., (ñP&Eò) and by 

Roscoe Postle Associates, Inc., (ñRPAò) at the request of Mr. Ken Guy, Exploration Manager of 

Lexam, which is a Toronto, based company trading on the TSX under the symbol ñLEXò and on 

the OTCQX in the United States as ñLEXVFò. It also trades in Europe on the Frankfurt 

Exchange as ñVN3Aò The head office address is: 

 

181 Bay Street,  

Suite 4750, Bay Wellington Tower, 

Toronto, Ontario, 

M5J 2T3, Canada.  

 

Tel: 647-258-0395 

Email: info@lexamvggold.com 

 

This Report is current as of June 01, 2013. 

 

The purpose of the current Report is to provide an independent, NI 43-101 compliant, Technical 

Report that includes updated mineral resource estimates on the Properties. This Report will be 

filed on SEDAR as required under NI 43-101 disclosure regulations and will be used to provide 

technical support for the advancement of the Properties through the initiation of higher level 

engineering studies.  

 

The Company has accepted that the qualifications, expertise, experience, competence and 

professional reputation of P&Eôs and RPAôs Principals and Associate Geologists and Engineers 

mailto:info@lexamvggold.com
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are appropriate and relevant for the preparation of this Report. The Company has also accepted 

that the Principals of P&E and RPA are members of professional bodies that are appropriate and 

relevant for the preparation of this Report. 

 

2.2 SITE VISITS  

 

Mr. Antoine Yassa, P.Geo. of P&E, a óqualified personô under the terms of NI 43-101, conducted 

a site visit to both the Buffalo Ankerite and Davidson Tisdale properties during the period 

November 03 and 04 and on November 06, 2012 (3 days). During that period a validation 

sampling program was completed as part of a larger, more inclusive QA/QC sampling program.  

 

Mr. Tudorel Ciuculescu P.Geo of RPA, a óqualified personô under the terms of NI 43-101, 

conducted a site visit to the Paymaster Property during the period November 29-30, 2012. No 

validation sampling was completed at that time. 

 

Ms. Katharine Masun, P.Geo. of RPA, a óqualified personô under the terms of NI 43-101, 

conducted a site visit to the Fuller Property on November 20th and 21st, 2012. No validation 

sampling was completed at that time. 

 

2.3 UNITS AND CURRENCY 

 

Unless otherwise stated all units used in this report are metric unless Imperial measurements are 

specifically noted. Au assay values are reported in grams per metric tonne (ñg/tò) unless some 

other unit such as ounces per short ton (ñoptò) is specifically stated. The Canadian $ is used 

throughout this report unless otherwise indicated. At the effective date of this report the CDN $ 

was at par with the US$. 

 

2.4 SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 

 

This report is based, in part, on internal Company technical reports, and maps, published 

government reports, Company letters and memoranda, and public information as listed in the 

ñReferencesò Section 27.0 at the conclusion of this Technical Report. Several sections from 

reports authored by other consultants may be directly quoted in this Technical Report, and are so 

indicated in the appropriate sections.  

 

This report has drawn heavily upon material presented in the following recent Technical Reports 

on the Buffalo Ankerite, Fuller, Paymaster, and Davidson Tisdale Properties.  

 

Guy, K.W., And Bevan, P.A., 2012: Ni 43-101 Technical Report Resource Estimate on the 

Buffalo Ankerite Property, Porcupine Mining Division, North-Eastern Ontario, Canada. Prepared 

for Lexam VG Gold Inc. and Dated October 20, 2012. (ñGuy and Bevan, 2012ò) 

 

Naccashian, S., 2006: Mineral Resource Estimate of the Fuller Gold Property. Prepared for 

Vedron Gold Inc. by Wardrop Engineering Inc. and Dated May 3, 2006, (ñNaccashian, 2006ò) 

 

Guy, K.W, and Bevan, P.A., 2010: Summary Report on Exploration and Resource Technical 

Report on the Paymaster Option, Porcupine Mining Division, North-eastern Ontario, Canada. 

Prepared for VG Gold Corp. and dated December 20, 2010 (ñGuy and Bevan, 2010ò) 
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Guy, K.W, and Puritch, E.J., 2007: Exploration Report 2003 - 05 and Resource Estimate 

Technical Report on the Tisdale Project, Porcupine Mining Division, North-eastern Ontario, 

Canada. Prepared for Vedron Gold Inc. and dated March 23, 2007. (ñGuy and Puritch, 2007ò) 

 

2.5 GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

 

In this document, in addition to the definitions contained heretofore and hereinafter, unless the 

context otherwise requires, the following terms have the meanings set forth below. 

 

ñCDN $ò means the currency of Canada  

ñAAò is an acronym for Atomic Absorption, a technique used to measure metal 

content subsequent to fire assay  

ñAgò means silver 

ñaslò means above sea level  

ñAuò means gold 

ñAusIMMò mean Australian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy  

ñAziò means azimuth  

ñBLKò means Bulk Leachable Au  

ñBuffalo Ankeriteò Means the Buffalo Ankerite Gold Property in Deloro Township, Timmins, 

Ontarioò 

ñCIMò means the ñCanadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleumò  

ñCSAò means the Canadian Securities Administrators  

ñDavidson Tisdaleò Means the Davidson Tisdale Gold Property in Tisdale Township, 

Timmins, Ontario 

ñDDHò means diamond drillhole  

ñEò means east  

ñelò means elevation level  

ñFSò means Feasibility Study  

ñftò means feet 

ñFullerò means the Fuller Gold Property in Tisdale and Deloro Townships, 

Timmins, Ontario  

ñGaò means billions of years 

ñg/cm
3
ò means grams per cubic centimetre 

ñg/m
3
ò means grams per cubic metre 

ñGNPò means Gross National Product  

ñg/tò means grams per tonne  

ñg/t Auò means grams of Au per tonne of rock  

ñhaò means Hectare  

ñinò means inches 

ñIPò means Induced Polarization  

ñIRRò means Internal Rate of Return  

ñJORC codeò means Australian Joint Ore Reserve Committee  

ñkgò means kilogram  

ñkmò means kilometre equal to 1,000 metres or approx. 0.62 statute miles  

ñmò means metric metre distance measurement equivalent to approximately 

3.27 feet  

ñMò means million  

ñMaò means millions of years  

ñMDRUò means the Mineral Deposits Research Unit  
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ñmiò means miles 

ñmm/anò means millimetres per annum  

ñMtò means millions of tonnes  

ñNò means North 

ñNEò means North-east  

ñNI 43-101ò means Canadian Securities Administrators National Instrument 43-101  

ñNNò means Nearest Neighbour  

ñNWò means North-west 

ñOPò means open pit 

ñorpailleurò means a traditional local miner using rudimentary means to collect 

oxidized surface/sub-surface material from which Au is extracted  

ñorpaillageò means the act of collecting surface/subsurface oxidized material from 

which Au is extracted  

ñoz/Tò means Troy ounces per short ton  

ñP&Eò means P & E Mining Consultants Inc. a resource consulting firm 

ñPaymasterò means the Paymaster Gold Property in Deloro and Tisdale Townships, 

Timmins, Ontario. 

ñPEAò means a Preliminary Economic Assessment study 

ñppbò mean parts per billion  

ñppmò means parts per million  

ñPropertyò means Riverstoneôs property holdings in Burkina Faso  

ñRPAò means RPA a resource consulting firm  

ñSò means south  

ñSEò means south-east  

ñSEDARò means the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval  

ñSGò means specific gravity 

ñSWò means south-west.  

ñtò means metric tonne equivalent to 1,000 kilograms or approximately 

2,204.62 pounds  

ñTò means Short Ton (standard measurement), equivalent to 2,000 pounds  

ñt/aò means tonnes per year  

ñtpdò means tonnes per day  

ñUGò means underground 

ñUS$ò means the currency of the United States of America 

ñWò means west  
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3.0 RELIANCE ON OTHER EX PERTS 

 

The authors have assumed, and relied on the fact, that all the information and existing technical 

documents listed in the References section of this Technical Report are accurate and complete in 

all material aspects. While we carefully reviewed all the available information presented to us, 

we cannot guarantee its accuracy and completeness. We reserve the right, but will not be 

obligated to revise this Technical Report and conclusions if additional information becomes 

known to us subsequent to the date of this Report. 

 

Although copies of the tenure documents, operating licenses, permits, and work contracts were 

reviewed, an independent legal assessment of land title and tenure was not performed. Neither 

P&E nor RPA has verified the legality of any underlying agreement(s) that may exist concerning 

the licenses or other agreement(s) between third parties but has relied on Lexamôs solicitor(s) to 

have conducted the proper legal due diligence in this regard. Information on tenure and permits 

was obtained from Lexam and relied upon by the authors who did independently compare the 

information supplied with available data from public records using the Ministry of Ontarioôs 

CLAIMaps III website (for unpatented and leased claims only, patented claim information is not 

available). 

 

The authors are not aware of any outstanding environmental, socio-political or permitting issues 

and have relied on opinions provided by Lexam in this regard.  

 

A draft copy of this Technical Report has been reviewed for factual errors by the Company and 

the authors have relied on the Companyôs historical and current knowledge of the Properties in 

this regard. Any statements and opinions expressed in this document are given in good faith and 

in the belief that such statements and opinions are not false and misleading at the date of this 

Technical Report. 
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4.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION  

 

4.1 INTRODUCTION  

 

The Lexam properties are located in Tisdale and Deloro Townships within the municipal 

boundaries of the city of Timmins in north-eastern Ontario (Figure 4.1). The properties are past 

producers and part of the historic Porcupine Gold Camp.  

 

Gold production from the Porcupine camp over the past 100 years is greater than 67 million 

ounces at a Camp average grade of 0.213 ounces gold per ton (Atkinson et al, 2005). Ten 

different mines have produced in excess of 1.0 million ounces and account for 91% of the gold 

recovered in the Camp. 

 

Figure 4.1 Regional Location Map 

 

 
 

The claims form 2 groups - Davidson Tisdale in the north part of Tisdale Township and the 

contiguous package comprising the Buffalo Ankerite, Fuller and Paymaster Properties (Figure 

4.2). 
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Figure 4.2 Buffalo Ankerite, Davidson Tisdale, Fuller, Paymaster Property Location 

 Map 

 

 
Source: modified from Initerra mapping services 2008 

 

A claim map of the area that covers all the Properties is shown in Figure 4.3. 
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Figure 4.3 Buffalo Ankerite, Davidson Tisdale, Fuller and Paymaster Properties Claim 

 Map  

 

 
Source: ClaimMaps Website 






















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































